

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 19132, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$150,000.00 within the 2016 Health Fund and awarding a thirty-six month term and supply contract with two twelve-month options to extend for the furnishing of comprehensive medical, dental, and pharmaceutical services for the inmates housed at the Jackson County Detention Center and the Regional Correctional Center for use by the Department of Corrections to Correct Care Solutions of Nashville, TN, under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposals No. 4-16.

**RESOLUTION NO. 19132, April 25, 2016** 

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids for the furnishing of comprehensive medical, dental, and pharmaceutical services for use by the Department of Corrections; and,

WHEREAS, a total of thirteen notifications were distributed and two responses were received and evaluated as follows:

<u>VENDOR</u> <u>EVALUATION POINTS</u>

Correct Care Solutions 86

Advanced Correctional Healthcare 80 Peoria, IL

and,

Nashville, TN

File #: 19132, Version: 0

WHEREAS, an evaluation team made up of representatives from the Department of Corrections and

Jackson County Health Department evaluated the bids on the basis of qualifications, experience,

expertise, references, and pricing; and,

WHEREAS, following evaluation of the bids received, the Director of Finance and Purchasing

recommends the award of a thirty-six month term and supply contract with two twelve-month options

to extend for the furnishing of comprehensive medical, dental, and pharmaceutical services to

Correct Care Solutions of Nashville, TN, for the reason that it has submitted the lowest and best bid,

as set forth in the attached recapitulation and analysis; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay

any amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases remaining subject to annual

appropriation; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is needed in order to place a portion of the funds needed to support these

services in the proper spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer

within the 2016 Health Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO

File #: 19132, Version: 0 Health Fund Non-Mandated Contingency 002-8005 56830 - Contingency Fund \$150,000 Health Fund Non-Departmental 002-5102 56790 - Other Contractual Services \$150,000 and, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award; and, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient funds have been appropriated to the using spending agency in the then current Jackson County budget. ..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature. APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor **County Counselor** 

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 19132 of April 25, 2016, was duly passed on May 2, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 19132, Version: 0						
Yeas <u>9</u>		Nays	<u>0</u>			
Abstaining	0	Absent _	0			
		Mary Jo S	Spino, Clerk o	of Legislature		
Funds sufficient for this	transfer are ava	•	•	J	W.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	Health Fund Non-Manda	ted Conting	gency			
NOT TO EXCEED:	Contingency \$150,000.00					
This award is made or amount. The availability						/ specific
Date		Director of	of Finance an	d Purchasing		